



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1660 of 1987**

Mahabir And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                          |
|---------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | P.K. Rao, Sudhir Agarwal |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | A.G.A.                   |

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.**

**HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.**

1. No one has appeared to argue the case even in the revised call.
2. From the order sheet, we find that there is a report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate dated 21.3.2022 which indicates that the appellant no.2-Tirth Pal has died.
3. Under such circumstances, the appeal vis.-a-vis. appellant no.2-Tirth Pal abates.
4. Since no one has appeared and the report is of the year 2022, we are, therefore, of the view that a fresh information with regard to the appellant no.1 being alive be obtained from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur.
5. List this case on 18.3.2026.

**(Chawan Prakash,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**February 12, 2026**

GS